Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission Prince George's County Planning Department Development Review Division 301-952-3470



Comment [COMMENT1]: WHEN INSERTING INFORMATION AT THE @ SIGN REMEMBER TO USE INDENT FOR SECOND LINE - NOT TAB. ALSO, IT WILL LOOK LIKE THE TEXT IS GOING WACKO, BUT DON'T WORRY - IT IS FINE.

Revision of Site Plan (Minor)Special Exception No. 235

Application		General Data	
		Date Accepted:	7-26-00
Project Name: Glenn Dale Golf Club		Planning Board Action	Limit: N/A
		ZHE Hearing Date:	N/A
Location: East side of Old Prospect Hill Road at its intersection with Pro		Plan Acreage:	123.27 ac.
spect Hill Road		Zone:	R-R Zone
Applicant/Address: Glenn Dale Golf Club, Inc.		Dwelling Units:	None
	11501 Old Prospect Hill Road	Square Feet:	
	Glenn Dale, MD 20769	Planning Area:	70
Correspondent:	Thomas H. Haller	Council District:	4
	Gibbs and Haller	Municipality:	None
4640 Forbes Blvd Lanham, MD 20706		200-Scale Base Map: 2	209NE 10, 209NE11 210NE10,

Purpose of Application	Notice Dates	
Addition of lightning shelter, restroom, renovation of clubhouse and golf pro shop, and pond expansion.	Adjoining Property Owners: 7-27-00 (CB-15-1998)	
	Previous Parties of Record: N/A (CB-13-1997)	
	Sign(s) Posted on Site : 11-20-00	
	Variance(s): Adjoining : N/A Property Owners	

Staff Recommendation			Staff Reviewer Jimi Jones	
APPROVAL	APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS		DISAPPROVAL	DISCUSSION

Х		
---	--	--

November 1, 2000

TECHNICAL STAFF REPORT:

TO: The Prince George S County Planning Board

VIA: Arie Stouten, Zoning Supervisor

FROM: Jimi Jones, Planning Coordinator

SUBJECT: Revision of Site Plan (Minor Change) Special Exception Application No. 235

REQUEST: Revision of Approved Special Exception Site Plan to Add Lightning Shelter, Restroom, Clubhouse, Golf Pro Shop and Pond Expansion

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS

NOTE:

The Planning Board has scheduled this application for a public hearing on the agenda date indicated above. The Planning Board also encourages all interested persons to request to become a person of record in this application. Requests to become a person of record should be made in writing and addressed to the Development Review Division at the address indicated above. Please call 301-952-3280 for additional information.

FINDINGS:

- A. Location and Field Inspection: The subject property is a large, irregularly shaped parcel on the east side of Old Prospect Hill Road and Prospect Hill Road. This property is developed with the Glenn Dale Golf Club. The subject property has frontage on Hillmeade and Old Prospect Hill Roads, although there is no vehicular or pedestrian access from Hillmeade Road. Access to the property is gained from Old Prospect Hill Road. The parking lot and club house serving the golf course are generally located on the western half of the property, approximately half way between the northern and southern boundary lines. The first nine holes of the golf course generally occupy the southernmost portion of the property, and the second nine holes of the golf course occupy the northern half of the property. In addition to the golf course, the property contains several accessory buildings typically associated with the golf course, including club house, maintenance facilities, swimming pool, driving range, etc.
- B. <u>History</u>: The subject special exception was approved on June 15, 1955, for the Glenn Dale Golf Club. The property was retained in the R-R Zone during the Sectional Map Amendment for Glenn Dale-Seabrook- Lanham and Vicintiy in November, 1993.
- C. <u>Master Plan Recommendation</u>: The 1993 Master Plan for Glenn Dale-Seabrook-Lanham and Vicinity generally recommends suburban estate density (1 dwelling unit per acre), single-family detached development for the properties surrounding the golf course and designates the golf course itself as a private open space and/or buffer area.
- D. <u>Request</u>: The site plan approved with the original special exception, generally depicts a proposed hole layout, two parking compounds, and accessory uses such as a club house, practice tee, swimming pool, etc. As built, however, the golf course holes do not follow the same routing as shown on the approved site plan. Only one parking lot exists, in approximately the same location as one of the parking lots shown on the approved site plan, and although the accessory buildings appear to be similar in nature to those shown on the approved site plan, they are not constructed in the same location. The purpose of this application is to obtain approval of a site plan showing the existing configuration of the holes and the existing location of the accessory structures, adding some additional accessory structures and providing some flexibility for a future expansion of an existing stormwater retention pond on the property.

In addition to depicting generally the tee and green locations for each of the 18 holes, the site plan also depicts the location of 18 existing accessory buildings which are labeled on the site plan on notes 11-28. There are three proposed accessory buildings also depicted on the site plan on notes 30-32. A starter's shelter is depicted adjacent to the 10th tee. This shelter will be 192 sq. ft. There is one new lightning shelter proposed. The lightning shelter will be 288 sq. ft. The new shelter is located adjacent to the 5th green and the 6th tee. A restroom is proposed, which has a total area of 144 sq. ft. The restroom is proposed to be located between the 13th fairway and the 14th tee.

The site plan also depicts one proposed feature (note 29). The purpose of depicting the proposed feature on the site plan is to allow the applicant to make this improvement in the future without seeking another revision to the special exception. The proposed feature is the potential expansion of an existing stormwater management pond, which is located between the 3rd fairway and the 4th

- 3 -

ROSP/SE-235

fairway. The applicant is anticipating the expansion of the pond by approximately 3.2 acres. The maximum limits of the proposed expansion are depicted on the site plan. Provided that any future expansion is contained within the limits depicted on the site plan, the applicant understands that the improvement would be permitted.

E. <u>Neighborhood and Surrounding Uses</u>: The property is surrounded by the following uses:

North-	Single-family home and large tracts of undeveloped land in the R-R Zone
East-	Single-family homes in the R-R and R-S Zones.
South-	Single-family homes in the R-R Zone.
West-	Undeveloped land and single-family homes in the R-R Zone. Farther west is the Home Depot distribution center in the I-1 Zone.

Generally, the neighborhood is residential in character, with the exception of the existing Home Depot distribution center located off Halladay Tyler Road in the northwest quadrant of the neighborhood, which is zoned I-1. With the exception of this property, the remainder of the neighborhood is zoned R-R and, to the extent developed, is developed with single family detached homes in scattered small subdivisions. Glenn Dale Boulevard is a major north/south arterial highway that also provides access to the property.

F. Minor Change Provisions: Section 27-325(d) of the Zoning Ordinance provides that:

Changes of a site plan for an approved golf course may be permitted by the Planning Board for any modifications or additions which are found to be in accordance with the purposes and uses generally associated with golf courses, including swimming pools, tennis courts, and clubhouses/restaurants. The Planning Board shall not approve any use previously disapproved as part of the original Special Exception.

The original special exception was approved in 1955, and there are no records indicating that subsequent revisions to the original plan have been approved. The purpose of this application is to obtain approval of a site plan showing the existing configuration of the holes and the existing location of the accessory structures, adding some additional accessory structures and providing some flexibility for a future expansion of an existing stormwater retention pond on the property. The proposed changes constitute modifications or additions which are found in accordance with the purposes and uses generally associated with golf courses. In addition, the proposed changes do not include any use previously disapproved as part of the original special exception. Furthermore, this application does constitute a minor change in accordance with Section 27-325(d).

G. Specific Special Exception Requirements: Section 27-359 provides that:

A golf course, private club, community building, or other nonprofit recreational use may be permitted, when it is not publicly owned or operated. Concessions for serving food and refreshments to, and entertainment for, club members and guests, may also

- 4 -

ROSP/SE-235

be permitted. This special exception does not apply to community swimming pools, golf driving ranges, or miniature golf courses.

The subject golf course is not publicly owned or operated and provides food and refreshments for club members and guests.

- H. <u>Parking Regulations</u>: The subject use was approved in 1955 and is therefore governed by the parking requirements of the 1949 Zoning Ordinance. No parking is required for a golf course, but parking is required for a club house at 1 parking space per 50 square feet. The existing 4,079 sq. ft. club house requires 82 parking spaces. The site plan indicates that 172 parking spaces are provided including 8 handicap and 1 van parking space for the handicapped. The parking provided exceeds the parking requirement.
- I. <u>Landscape Manual Requirements</u>: Pursuant to Section 1.1c of the Landscape Manual, the subject application is generally exempt from the landscaping requirements. This section provides that:

Permits for interior or exterior rehabilitation of an existing building which do not involve any change of use or increase in the gross floor area (GFA) are exempt from the requirements of Sections 4.1, 4.2, 4.3, 4.6 and 4.7 of this Manual.

Shelters, sheds and restrooms under 5,000 sq. ft. GFA are also exempt from these requirements under Section 4.7 of the Landscape Manual.

- J. <u>Zone Standards</u>: The subject use meets the yard, bulk and height requirements of the R-R Zone. No variances are required by this application.
- K. <u>Sign Regulations</u>: No new signs are proposed.
- 12. <u>Other Issues:</u> The Planning and Preservation Section of the Community Planning Division, in a memo dated 7 August 2000, notes that the property includes the environmental setting of Historic Site #70-25 Prospect Hill. They also point out that the north arrow on the Greenhorne and O•Mara parking lot layout (20 July 2000) is incorrect, it is actually pointing east and should be corrected. The proposed revisions do not impact the Historic site.

The Prince George County Fire/EMS Department, in a memo dated 8-7-00 notes that the revisions have minimal impact on fire protection services, but recommends the following information be added to the plan:

- 1. Existing fire hydrants should be shown on the plan.
- 2. Provide 95 percent compaction for emergency vehicles.
- 3. Provide directional sign for emergency vehicles.
- M. <u>Required Findings</u>:

ROSP/SE-235

<u>Section 27-317(a)</u> of the Zoning Ordinance provides that a special exception may be approved if:

(1) The proposed use and site plan are in harmony with the purposes of this Subtitle.

The proposed use and site plan are in harmony with the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance. The purposes of the Zoning Ordinance seek generally to promote the health, safety, morals, comfort, convenience and welfare of present and future inhabitants of the County by providing a recreation facility and preserving open space. The use of the property as a golf course was established pursuant to the approval of Special Exception 235 and has existed for approximately 45 years. The revisions to the approved site plan are minor in nature and will allow the use to continue to serve the citizens of the County by providing open space and recreation in accordance with these purposes.

(2) The proposed use is in conformance with all the applicable requirements and regulations of this Subtitle.

Site plan indicates two dwellings on the property. In the R-R Zone, two dwellings are not permitted on one lot. The applicant notes that building **D**• is an additional dwelling but is not occupied. The applicant should be aware that in order to use this building as a dwelling it must be either certified as a nonconforming use or the property must be subdivided.

(3) The proposed use will not substantially impair the integrity of any validly approved Master Plan or Functional Master Plan, or in the absence of a Master Plan or Functional Map Plan, the General Plan.

The proposed use will not substantially impair the integrity of the 1993 Master Plan for Glenn Dale-Seabrook-Lanham and Vicinity. The Master Plan recommends that the golf course continue to serve as private open space and/or a buffer area. The proposed minor revisions do not impair this recommendation or change the function of the property in the neighborhood.

(4) The proposed use will not adversely affect the health, safety or welfare of residents or workers in the area.

The proposed use will not adversely affect the health, safety or welfare of residents or workers in the area. The use has existed for approximately 45 years without detriment to the surrounding community, which has largely developed around the golf course. The golf course provides a substantial amenity in terms of open space and green area, which are a benefit to those residences which have been or may be constructed around the golf course.

(5) The proposed use will not be detrimental to the use or development of adjacent properties or the general neighborhood.

The proposed use will not be detrimental to the use or development of adjacent properties or the general neighborhood. In the 45 years that the golf course has been in operation, a

- 6 -

significant amount of residential development has occurred around the property. The use provides an amenity in terms of open space and green area which a benefit adjacent properties and the general neighborhood.

(6) The proposed site plan is in conformance with an approved Tree Conservation Plan.

The site is exempt from the Woodland Conservation Ordinance because the proposed site plan changes will result in the cumulative disturbance of less than 5,000 sq. ft. of woodland during a five-year period. A letter of exemption from the Natural Resources Division is attached.

CONCLUSION:

The use of the property as a golf course was established pursuant to the approval of Special Exception 235 in 1955 and has existed for approximately 45 years. The revisions to the approved site plan are minor in nature and do not in any way alter the character of the existing use. Therefore, staff recommends APPROVAL, subject to compliance with the following conditions prior to the issuance of permits:

- 1. The site plan shall be revised to include the following:
 - a. Demonstrate compliance with the recommendations of the Fire Department as provided in their memo dated August 7, 2000.
- Site plan indicates two dwellings on the property. In the R-R Zone, two dwellings are not permitted on one lot. The applicant notes that building D• is an additional dwelling but is not occupied. In order to use this building as a dwelling, it must be either certified as a nonconforming use or the property must be subdivided.
- 3. Correct North Arrow so that it points North.